Acta Technica 62 (2017), No. 7A, 225–234 c© 2017 Institute of Thermomechanics CAS, v.v.i.
Analysis of fracture process zone of
concrete based on extended finite
element method and virtual crack
model
Ruda Jia1, Manjun Jin2
Abstract. To research binding characteristics of rebar in reactive powder concrete compo-
nents, this paper has analyzed influence of various factors on binding characteristics by adopting

subsequent numbers are: binding length-thickness of protective layer-steel fiber vol-
ume. BC40 is C40 concrete test sample. Binding length of C40 concrete test sample
is 80mm and thickness of protective layer is 20mm and there is no stirrup in test
sample and carbon fiber sheets shall be bond to shearing stress area to assist shear-
ing. See Literature [10∼11] for specific dimension and test process of reactive power
concrete test sample.
ANALYSIS OF FRACTURE PROCESS ZONE OF CONCRETE 229
Table 4. Parameters for beam-type test sample
Concrete types Test sample number Vt/ l% Thickness of
protective layer/mm
Binding
length/mm
Reactive
powder
concrete
B50-20-0.0 0.0 20 50
B50-20-0.5 0.5 20 50
B50-20-1.0 1.0 20 50
B50-20-1.5 1.5 20 50
B50-20-2.0 2.0 20 50
B50-15-2.0 2.0 15 50
B50-25-2.0 2.0 25 50
B64-20-2.0 2.0 20 64
B64-25-2.0 2.0 25 64
B64-30-2.0 2.0 30 64
B80-20-2.0 2.0 20 80

mal distribution. To coordinate with current specification in China, standard value
of compressive strength of RPC cube with edge length 70.7m can be calculated
according to formula (2):
fcu,k,70.7 = fcu,70.7 − 1.645σ = (1− 1.645σ) fcu,70.7 . (2)
Combining formula (1) and (2), average value of compressive strength and varia-
tion coefficient of RPC cube with edge length 70.7m corresponding to different RPC
strength classes can be obtained and see table 5 for calculation results.
Table 5. RPC strength class and performance index
Strength class /MPa Standard value for
compressive strength/MPa
Average value for
compressive strength/MPa
Variation
coefficient
RPC90 90 99 0.0517
RPC100 100 109 0.0464
RPC110 110 119 0.0432
RPC120 120 129 0.0410
RPC130 130 140 0.0393
RPC140 140 150 0.0382
RPC150 150 160 0.0373
RPC160 160 171 0.0365
RPC170 170 181 0.0359
RPC180 180 192 0.0354
RPC190 190 202 0.0350
RPC200 200 213 0.0346
RPC210 210 223 0.0343
3.3. Statistical regression of anchoring characteristics
value
See table 6 for test result of all beam-type test samples, where test data of B80-
30-2.0 test sample are not obtained because rebar is not snapped.